

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

IA 1/2012 in  
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal Civil)...../2012  
CC 9189/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 18/01/2012 in WP No.3900/2011, dated 22/03/2012 in WP No.3900/2011,SA No.93/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF ALLAHABAD AT LUCKNOW)

D.D.U.GORAKHPUR UNIVERSITY & ANR. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAULANA AZAD DEGREE COLLEGE AND ANR. Respondent(s)

WITH I.A.1  
(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and office report)

Date: 12/07/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.K. PATNAIK  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Mr. P.N. Mishra,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. R.K. Gupta,Adv.  
Mr. Rajeev Dubey,Adv.  
Mr. Kamendra Mishra,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Nagendra Rai,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. D.P. Pandey,Adv.  
Mr. Pankaj Dixit,Adv.  
Mr. Meenesh Dubey,Adv.  
Mr. S.R. Setia,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

## O R D E R

Delay condoned. Issue notice.

Mr. S.R. Setia, learned counsel accepts notice on behalf of the respondents. Since the respondents have already appeared, no notice be issued actually.

Heard learned counsel for the parties also on the interim prayer.

We direct that the students who have been admitted to the respondents College for the Session 2009-10 will be allowed to take the B.Ed. Examination but their results will not be declared until further orders of this Court.

The contempt proceedings pending in the High Court for violation of the orders passed by the learned Single Judge shall remain stayed, in the meanwhile.

The matter be listed after four weeks.

(O.P. Sharma)  
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)  
Court Master