

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal(Civil) Nos.20893-20894/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 18/01/2012 in WP No.3900/2011 dated 22/03/2012 in WP No.3900/2011,SA No.93/2012 of The HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE ATALLAHABAD, BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

D.D.U.GORAKHPUR UNIVERSITY & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MAULANA AZAD DEGREE COLLEGE AND ANR.

Respondent(s)

(With office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 19083 of 2013

(With appln.(s) for exemption from filing O.T.and with prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 19/07/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE H.L. GOKHALE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. P.N. Misra, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Rajeev K.Dueby, Adv.

Mr. Rajesh C.Mishra, Adv.

Mr. Kamendra Mishra,AOR.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Nagendra Rai, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Chandra Prakash,AOR.

Mr. Anshuman Sinha, Adv.

Mr. Vijay Kumar Pandey, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Vikram Singh, Adv.

Dr. Kailash Chand, AOR

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

SLP(C) Nos.20893-20894/2012

Mr. Nagendra Rai, learned senior advocate, appearing for the respondent-State, states that he will file a copy of the petition, as well as the counter affidavit and other pleadings, which were there before the High Court, within one week.

Let this matter stand over for two weeks.

SLP(C) NO. 19083 of 2013

Issue notice, returnable two weeks hence.

Since learned counsel, Mr. Anshuman Sinha, appears for the respondent No.1, service on him is waived. Learned counsel states that he will file a copy of the petition, as well as the counter affidavit and other pleadings, which were there before the High Court, within one week.

| (Sheetal Dhingra)
| AR-cum-PS

| | (Sneh Lata Sharma)
| | Court Master

|