

i>¿ SECTION XI
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

LISTED ON: 21.10.2013
COURT: 15
ITEM: 50

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(C) NOS. 20893-20894 of 2012 and 19083 of 2013
AND
INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2 in SLP NO. 19083 of 2013
(Application for stay)

D.D.U. GORAKHPUR UNIVERSITY & ANR. ...Petitioners

VERSUS

MAULANA AZAD DEGREE COLLEGE AND ANR. ...Respondents

REVISED OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the Hon'ble Court on 12.08.2013 when the Court was pleased to passed the following Order:

â€œ In S.L.P.(Civil) No. 19083 of 2013, we are informed that process fees, etc. have not been filed by the advocate-on-record for the petitioners and, therefore, notice could not be issued to respondent No. 2. Advocate-on-record for the petitioners is directed to file process fees, etc. within two weeks from today so that notice could be issued to respondent No. 2. Office shall then issue notice to respondent No. 2 returnable in ten weeks. In the meanwhile, counter affidavit may be filed by respondent No. 1.

List these special leave petitions thereafter.â€

SLP (C) Nos. 20893-20894 of 2012

Service of show cause notice is complete.

SLP (C) NO. 19083 of 2013

It is submitted that show cause notice was issued to respondent no. 2 I.e. State of U.P. through registered A.D. post. Service of show cause notice is still awaited from respondent no.2.

It is further submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for respondent no.1 has filed counter affidavit and the same is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Advocate has filed application for stay and same has been registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2 and same is circulated herewith.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 17th day of October, 2013.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:

1 Mr. Kamlendra Mishra, Adv.

2 Mr. Chandra Prakash, Adv.

3 Dr. Kailash Chandra, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR